
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
 

22 Hill Street, Dunoon, Argyll, PA23 7AP 
Tel:  01369 707130  Fax:  01369 705948 

 
 

24 February 2009 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the EAGLESHAM 
HOUSE, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2009 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 3. MINUTES  

 

  (a) Minute of Area Committee of 3 February 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

  (b) Minute of Traffic Order Hearing of 4 February 2009 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 4. COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 

  (a) Rothesay Joint Campus Achievement Report 2008 (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 5. OPERATIONAL SERVICES  

 

  (a) Car Park Surplus Income (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 6. CORPORATE SERVICES  

 

  (a) Verbal Update: Dunoon - Gourock Ferry Service  
 

 7. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  

 

Public Document Pack



 8. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

 

  (a) Planning Application 08/00662/DET, Ecos Construction Ltd., 113 Marine 
Parade, Kirn, Dunoon (Pages 19 - 40) 

 
  (b) Planning Application 08/01826/OUT, Mr Hugh Gibb, Land South West of Kyles 

View, Stronafian, Argyll (Pages 41 - 56) 
 

  (c) Planning Application 08/01979/VARCON, Mr & Mrs C.R. Chisholm, Heronlea, 
High Road, Sandbank, Argyll (Pages 57 - 66) 

 
  (d) Delegated Development Control and Building Control Decisions (Pages 67 - 

74) 
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
 Councillor Alister McAlister Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Ron Simon Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 
DUNOON  

on TUESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2009  
 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor J McQueen Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor R Macintyre  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader, Development Control 
 John Duncan, Link Manager for Community Services 
 Richard Gorman, Environmental Health Officer 

Mark Lodge, Senior Planning and Strategies Officer 
Caroline Sheen, Estates Surveyor 
John Irving, Planning Enforcement Officer 
Stewart Shaw, Head Teacher, Dunoon Grammar School 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  An apology for absence was intimated on behalf of Councillor J R Walsh. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 13TH JANUARY 2009 

 
   The Minute of the Area Committee of 13th January 2009 was approved as a 

correct record. 
 

 4. PRESENTATION BY AREA CHAIR TO MR S DAVIDSON 
 

  The Chair presented Mr S Davidson with a Quaich in recognition of his 
achievements in Sheep Dog Trials over a number of years. 
 

 5. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL: ACHIEVEMENT REPORT 2008 
 

   Members heard an informative presentation from Stewart Shaw, Head 
Teacher of Dunoon Grammar School on the major achievements of the 
school in 2007/08 including the SQA examination results for pupils who sat 
examinations in May/June 2008. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



Decision 
 
The Committee noted the continuing improvement in the performance of 
pupils and the commitment of staff in their examination successes and in 
the aspects of achievement across the school. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head Teacher, Dunoon Grammar School – 
submitted) 
 

 6. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard an update from the Area Corporate Services 
Manager on the Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter 
 

  (b) BUTE & COWAL AREA PLAN 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the Bute & 
Cowal Area Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendation in the report by the Area 
Corporate Services Manager, and noted that the plan would be 
recommended for approval by the Council in February 2009 as part of the 
Council’s budget setting process. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager – submitted) 
 

 7. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Brian Chennell spoke on behalf of EnviroKirn about the amount of litter in Kirn 
during School lunch times.  Stewart Shaw advised that he would be happy to 
meet a representative from EnviroKirn, the Environmental Warden and 
Councillors to discuss a solution to the problem. 
 
Anne Gabriel, Dunoon Community Council asked for a definite date on when the 
Milton Burn Flood Prevention Scheme would start and was advised that 
preparatory work had already started. 
 
Councillor Simon expressed his concern over the state of the roads in Marine 
Parade, Kirn and Rankin’s Brae, Sandbank and was advised that the Assistant 
Roads & Amenity Services Manager would be attending the Business Day in 
February to update Members on these, and other matters. 
 
John Duncan advised Members that he was the Link Manager for Community 
Services (Social Work) and if they had any queries or didn’t know who to contact 
then to speak to him. 

Page 2



 
 8. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 
  (a) REPORT ON LOCH LOMOND AND THE TROSSACHS NATIONAL 

PARK CONSULTATIVE DRAFT LOCAL PLAN 
 

   The Committee heard from the Senior Planning and Strategies Officer on 
the Loch Lomond and The Trossachs National Park Consultative Draft 
Local Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to recommendation 2.2 in the report by the Senior 
Planning and Strategies Officer, and noted that the report would be referred 
to the Executive Committee on 19th February 2009. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Senior Planning and Strategies Officer – 
submitted) 
 

  (b) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/01513/DET, MR & MRS A BARKER, 
LAND BETWEEN TIGH NA RUEL AND LOCHHEAD COTTAGE, 
GLENDARUEL 

 
   Councillor Simon intimated his apologies and left the meeting for this item. 

 
Decision 
 
The planning application be approved subject to conditions contained in the 
report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 15th January 
2009 – submitted) 
 

  (c) CHANGE OF USE APPLICATION 08/01759/COU, STEWART SHAW 
LTD, YARD 4A COLBECK PLACE, COLBECK LANE, ROTHESAY, ISLE 
OF BUTE 

 
   Decision 

 
The change of use application be approved subject to conditions contained 
in the report by the Head of Planning Services and with the inclusion of an  
additional condition:- 

 
Storage of building materials within this yard should not take 
place above a height of 2.5m. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 26th January 
2009 – submitted) 
 
 

Page 3



 
  (d) NON-MATERIAL AMENDMENT 08/01995/NMA, HEATHER MONTEITH, 

FLAT 4, CRAIGIENURE FLATS, SHORE ROAD, INNELLAN 
 

   Decision 
 
The non-material amendment be approved subject to conditions contained 
in the report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 26th January 
2009 – submitted)  
 

  (e) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND BUILDING CONTROL 
DECISIONS 

 
   The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 

Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 
 

 9. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

  (a) LEASE OF SITE AT DUNOON STADIUM 
 

   Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on the lease of a site at Dunoon 
Stadium. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to support he request made to the Council, subject 
to detailed agreement on current terms and conditions. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Legal and Protective Services dated 
26th January 2009 and 3rd February 2009 – submitted and tabled) 
 

  (b) ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
 

   Decision 
 
Enforcement Reports:-  
   08/00261/ENFOTH1 – No further action 
   08/00195/ENFOTH – No further action 

Quarterly Enforcement Report – Noted  
 

Page 4



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 

DUNOON  
on WEDNESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2009  

 
Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 

 
 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor J McQueen  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Alan Kerr, Network and Environment Manager 
 Paul Farrell, Technical Oficer 
  

Stuart McLean, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue – Consultee 
 
Mrs Marion Mooney – Objector 
Mr John Mooney – Objector 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors R Macintyre, I 

Strong and J R Walsh. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None 
 

 3. TRAFFIC ORDER HEARING 
 

  The Chair introduced the Members of the Area Committee, and welcomed the 
Director of Operational Services’ representative, the consultees and objectors to 
the Traffic Order Hearing.  The Area Corporate Services Manager outlined the 
purpose of the Hearing which was to allow all interested parties to state their 
case to the Area Committee, and for Members to debate the merits of the case 
and reach a decision on the Traffic Order. 
 
Paul Farrell spoke on the proposed traffic order saying the 20mph on the 
Glenbranter back road will make it safe for children, and is also in line with the 
Scottish Governments “Safer Routes to Schools” initiative.  The 30mph on the 
Succoth road will also improve safety for users going to and from the new sports 
field.  The 30mph on the Glenbranter A815 section to the south is proposed to 
allow vehicles to enter the road at an appropriate speed.  Paul Farrell asked that 
the Traffic Order be approved. 
 
Stewart McLean said that Strathclyde Fire and Rescue had no objections to the 
Tr
[...]
ney felt that the Order had not been well thought out and this 
was very disturbing to see.  He said that he did not trust average speed limits 
because he did not know how detailed the information was. Mr Mooney thanked 
the Committee for letting him speak. 
 
The participants confirmed they had each had a fair hearing. 
 
Decision 
 

The Committee unanimously approved the Argyll and Bute Council Routes C57 
Glenbranter Back Road and U12 Succoth Road (30mph and 20mph Speed 
Limit) (Amendment) Order 200_ 
 

Page 6



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL AREA 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
CORPORATE SERVICES 3 MARCH 2009 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
ROTHESAY JOINT CAMPUS: ACHIEVEMENT REPORT 2008 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
A report on the performance of all Argyll and Bute pupils in the Scottish 
Qualifications Authority (SQA) examination results was presented to the Strategic 
Policy Committee on the 20 November 2008.    
 
This report, presented by the Principal, Ms Wendy Brownlie, outlines the major 
achievements of the school in 2007/8 and includes the SQA examination results 
for pupils who sat examinations in May/June 2008.  The results are based on 
pre-appeal data. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Area Committee are asked to note the strong performance of pupils and the 
commitment of staff in their examination successes and in the wider aspects of 
achievement across the school. 
 
 
3. DETAILS 

 
The details are included in the attached report from the school.   

 
4. IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy:    None     

 Financial:    None      

  Personnel:     None            
  

          Equal Opportunities:          None  
 
 
 
For further information contact:   Ms Wendy Brownlie, Principal 
    Rothesay Joint Campus 
 
Telephone:    01700 503367 

Agenda Item 4aPage 7



 

 
 
Rothesay Academy Report on Achievement - Session 2007-2008 
 
 
Session 2007/2008 was another successful year for Rothesay Academy. The 
school moved into our fantastic ne
[...]
eechgrove Garden in September. 
 
Young Scot of The Year 
The Academy were extremely proud when a young pupil was announced 
as young Scot of The Year for her work in Malawi with David Hayman’s 
Charity Spirit Aid. She was responsible for establishing Spirit Aid as our 
nominated charity for which we have raised £3000 this session alone. 
Our young pupil travelled to Malawi with David Hayman to participate in 

Page 14



the construction of a soup kitchen which our fundraising made possible. 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

 
BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 

OPERATIONAL SERVICES  
ROADS & AMENITY SERVICES 
                                                                3 MARCH 2009 
 

 
CAR PARK SURPLUS INCOME  

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report advises that there is £20,000 surplus parking income available 

for allocation by the Area Committee. 
 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members advise the Network & Environment Manager as to the suitability 
of the proposed schemes in order that they can be progressed.  I have 
been advised that it is most unlikely this revenue funding would be carried 
forward to next financial year.  
 

2.2 That the Members approve the projects identified in paragraphs 4.1 to 
4.6.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1The following projects are such that material purchase can be achieved 
this financial year. 
 

4 DETAIL 
 
Proposed schemes are listed below: 
 

4.1 Scheme 1: 30mph extension B839 & C6 Lochgoilhead and Carrick 
Roads.  Estimated Cost £4,500. 
This traffic regulation order to extend the 30mph limits has recently been 
processed and it is proposed to purchase necessary signage and 
complete installation as soon as labour resources permit. 

 
4.2 Scheme 2: Lazeretto Ferry Road. Estimated Cost £1,500. 

This traffic regulation order to promote a one way system is near 
completion and it is proposed to purchase necessary signage and 
complete installation as soon as labour resourc
[...]
an overall provision for 25 % affordable housing. 

Location:   113 Marine Parade, Kirn, Dunoon 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

(A) THE APPLICATION 

 

(i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 

• Erection of new children’s home (single storey) with car parking and garage; 

• Erection of 34 dwellinghouses (12 semi-detached, 22 detached) with associated car parking; 

• Erection of 3 flatted blocks (total of 52 flats) with associated parking courts (Block A – 28 flats, Block 
B – 12 flats, Block C – 12 flats; 

• Provision of 24 (25%) affordable units within flatted Blocks B and C;  

• Conversion of Dunclutha House to form 3 flats (no details submitted); 

• Formation of new vehicular access from Marine Parade and James Street; 

• Formation of internal access roads with visitor car parking; 

• Formation of communal open space areas, landscaping, tree planting and boundary treatment;  

• Retention and enhancement of existing woodland; 

• Provisions of 2 children’s play areas; 

• Provision of external bin storage areas 

 

(ii) Other specified operations. 

• Connection to public sewer and water supply; 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

(B) RECOMMENDATION 

Having due regard to the Development Plan and all other material considerations it is recommended that 
detailed planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and reasons attached.   

____________________________________________________________________ 

(C) SUMMARY OF DETERMINING ISSUES AND MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

(i) Development Plan Context: 

 In the Cowal Local Plan 1993 (adopted 1995), the application site is located within the 
settlement of Dunoon mostly within the Marine Parade Townscape Policy Area. While the 
application site (5.29 ha) is not included within the schedule of allocated sites covered by policy 
HO6 ‘Housing Land Allocation’ , it is considered that it is redevelopment of a bro
[...]

5
b

S
h
e
lt
e
r

1
5
5

1
5
9

M
e
a
n
L
o
w
W
a
te
r
S
p
ri
n
g
s

Ro

33

Cloch

LB

37.2m

Westquarter

1

L
A
N
E

5
30.8m

Drain

1
0
1

1
0
5

8A

Ardenslate Hotel

6.7m

Rock

Rock

11
5
a

1
5
7

R
o
c
k

Rock

31

H
U
N
T
E
R
S
T
R
E
E
T

6
2

7
2

27

Cottage
Kirn bank

C
R
A
W
F
O
R
D

1a

K
ir
n

2

Hotel

8

Rock

Rock

Rock

1
4
9

1
4
7

27.1m

D
U
N
C
L
U
T
H
A

33.8m

7

7
1

2

B
R
O
U
G
H
A
L
L
A
N

A
R
G
Y
L
L
T
E
R
R
A
C
E

1
7

36.0m

1
17 15

13

9
5
to

1

11
1

3

9

1 to 31

Lodge

Ro

56b

Rowanlea

Cottage

66 El

6
1

6
9

Cambrai

Victoria G
ardens

C
ir
c
a
s
si
a

KIRN

10

4

1

C
o
u
rt

B
ro
u
g
h
a
lla
n
G
d
n
s

7.0m

11
3

Enmore

1

4

JAMES STREET

LB

Shingle

5

4
9

Sub Sta

Dunoon Hostel

1

R
E
E
N
B
A
N
K
L
A
N
E

KIRN BRAE

10

19

Eriskay

Ferndene

30.2m

6

8

4

2

9
9

El Sub Sta

4

1
0

S
h
in
g
le

Shingle

M
A
R
IN
E
P
A
R
A
D
E

D
F
n

M
e
a
n
H
ig
h
W
a
te
r
S
p
ri
n
g
s

Rock

1
5
3

±0 10 20 30 405

Meters

Development Services, Argyll and Bute Council,
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, Argyll, PA31 8RT

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES Ward Number -  6 Cowal  
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT Date of Validity  -  20

th
 October 2008 

BUTE & COWAL Committee Date - 3
rd

 March 2009 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reference Number:  08/01826/OUT 
Applicants Name:  Mr Hugh Gibb 
Application Type:  Outline Planning Application  
Application Description:  Erection of 2 Dwellinghouses and Formation of Vehicular Accesses 
Location:   Land South West of Kyles View, Stronafian, Argyll.  
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 
 (i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 
  

• Erection of 2 dwellinghouses 

• Formation of 2 vehicular accesses 

• Installation of private foul drainage systems 
 

(ii) Other specified operations. 
 

• Connection to public water main 
___
[...]
___________________________________________________ 
 
 
Reference Number: 08/01979/VARCON 
Applicant’s Name: Mr. and Mrs. C.R. Chisholm 
Application Type: Detailed  
Application Description: Improvement of existing access for timber haulage (Variation of 

Condition 3 of Planning permission 06/02018/DET) 
Location: Heronlea, High Road, Sandbank, Argyll  
 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 
 (i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 
  

• Improvements to existing access at junction with A885 Sandbank High Road comprising 
formation of bellmouth, widening, regrading and resurfacing of existing track and provision 
of dropped kerbs.  

 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
(B) RECOMMENDATION 
 

 It is recommended that planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions and reasons 
set out overleaf. 

 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
(C) SUMMARY OF DETERMINING ISSUES AND MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 (i) Development Plan Context: 
 

This application relates to improvements to an existing private vehicular access serving the 
dwellinghouse Heronlea from the A885 road between Dunoon and Sandbank  in connection with 
the provision of a timber haulage route which is being constructed as permitted development 
under Class 22 of the General Permitted Development Order. The applicant is seeking relief 
from part of condition 3 of planning permission 06/02018/DET granted on 21 March 2007. 
 
The Area Roads Manager has no objection to the access improvements subject to conditions 
and advisory notes. The improvements to the access are to be welcomed and the proposal is 
considered acceptable subject to the conditions and advisory notes set out overleaf.    

 
 
 (ii) Representations: 
 
  Neighbour notification.  No response. 
  
 
 
 
 (iii) Consideration of the Need for Non-Statutory or PAN 41 Hearing: 

 
  Not
[...]
Dunoon, Argyll And 
  Bute, PA23 7TP,  
 Demolition of existing garage and erection of dwellinghouse  
 (amendment to planning permission 06/02340/DET to  
 incorporate formation of chimney stack, alteration to  
 fenestration and roof pitch of rear conservatory)  
 (Retrospective). 

 08/01229/DET Mr And Mrs C Black 03/07/2008 30/01/2009 PER 

 Land South East Of Windyknowe, Kames, Tighnabruaich,  
 Argyll, , ,  
 Erection of dwellinghouse and installation of septic tank 

 05/02389/ADV Mrs S Black 25/11/2005 26/01/2009 WDN 

 Land 30 Metres South East Of Taigh Na Currach , Strachur,  
 Argyll, PA27 8DD 
 Retention of a signboard 

 17 February 2009 Page 3 of 3 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minute of Area Committee of 3 February 2009
	3b Minute of Traffic Order Hearing of 4 February 2009
	4a Rothesay Joint Campus Achievement Report 2008
	5a Car Park Surplus Income
	8a Planning Application 08/00662/DET, Ecos Construction Ltd., 113 Marine Parade, Kirn, Dunoon
	00662 Aerial view
	00662 location plan

	8b Planning Application 08/01826/OUT, Mr Hugh Gibb, Land South West of Kyles View, Stronafian, Argyll
	01826 aerial view
	01826 location plan

	8c Planning Application 08/01979/VARCON, Mr & Mrs C.R. Chisholm, Heronlea, High Road, Sandbank, Argyll
	01979 Aerial view
	01979 location plan

	8d Delegated Development Control and Building Control Decisions
	Delegated Decisions Report BC 160209 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the EAGLESHAM 

HOUSE, ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2009  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor J McQueen Councillor J R Walsh 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Stewart Turner, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
 Neil McKay, Planning Manager 
 Alan Kerr, Network and Environment Manager  

Paul Farrell, Technical Officer 
Wendy Bownlie, Principal, Rothesay Joint Campus 
 
Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  None 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 3 FEBRUARY 2009 

 
   The Minute of the Area Committee of 3rd February 2009 was approved as a 

correct record with the insertion of “international” before Sheep Dog Trials 
on the second line at Item 4. 
 

  (b) MINUTE OF TRAFFIC ORDER HEARING OF 4 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Traffic Order Hearing of 4th February 2009 was approved 
as a correct record. 
 

 4. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) ROTHESAY JOINT CAMPUS ACHIEVEMENT REPORT 2008 
 

   Members heard an informative presentation from Wendy Brownlie, Principal 
of Rothesay Joint Campus on the major achievements of the school in 
2007/08 including the SQA examination results for pupils who sat 
examinations in May/June 2008. 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


Decision 
 
The Committee noted the continuing improvement in the performance of 
pupils and the commitment of staff in their examination successes and in 
many other aspects of achievement across the school. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Principal, Rothesay Joint Campus – submitted) 
 

 5. OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 

  (a) CAR PARK SURPLUS INCOME 
 

   Members heard from the Head of Roads and Amenity Services on the 
£20,000 surplus parking income available for allocation. 
 
Decision 
 
Members approved the projects identified in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.6 of the 
report by the Network and Environment Manager. 
 
Councillor McQueen asked that his dissatisfaction in regard to the low 
amount of money being spent in the Dunoon Ward be recorded in the 
minutes. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Network and Environment Manager – submitted) 
 

 6. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL UPDATE: DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard an update from the Area Corporate Services 
Manager on the Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter. 
 

 7. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Mr John Morris spoke on the failure by the Council to deal with the collapse of 
the boundary wall between his property and Dunclutha and the encroaching 
vegetation from Dunclutha.  Members advised Mr Morris that they would get 
somebody from Amenity Services to clear the vegetation and Councillor Simon 
advised that an Officer from the Council was coming to visit the site with a view 
to getting the wall attended to. 
 
Councillors McNaughton and Walsh expressed their concerns over the 
mechanical sweeper not being sent to outlying areas and asked if the street 
sweeping programme had been altered.  Stewart Turner, Head of Roads & 
Amenity Services gave advice on these matters. 
 
Councillor Macintyre asked about cars parking on the promenade in Rothesay 
and was advised that this item would be put on the Business Day agenda. 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


Chief Inspector Mosley gave an update to the Committee, and Members asked 
questions on speeding cars, the number of Constables retiring, and safety issues 
for staff leaving businesses that open late, and Chief Inspector Mosley advised 
Members. 
 
Aileen MacNicol from the Dunoon Observer asked for clarification on which car 
park is to be provided with motor cycle standing areas and Alan Kerr, Network 
and Environment Manager, advised that it was Moir Street. 
 

 8. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00662/DET, ECOS CONSTRUCTION 
LTD., 113 MARINE PARADE, KIRN, DUNOON 

 
   Councillor Macintyre intimated his apologies and left the meeting while this 

item was being discussed. 
 
Decision 
 
The planning application be approved subject to conditions contained in the 
report by the Head of Planning Services and with the inclusion of an 
additional condition to provide a revised parking layout with additional 
spaces, turning provision and appropriate landscaping at the Argyll Terrace 
entrance to the newly provided Children’s Home. 
  
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 16th February 
2009 and 24th February 2009 – submitted and tabled) 
 

  (b) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/01826/OUT, MR HUGH GIBB, LAND 
SOUTH WEST OF KYLES VIEW, STRONAFIAN, ARGYLL 

 
   Councillor R Simon intimated his apologies and left the meeting while this 

item was being discussed. 
 
Decision 
 
The outline planning application be approved subject to conditions 
contained in the report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 20th February 
2009 – submitted) 
 

  (c) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/01979/VARCON, MR & MRS C.R. 
CHISHOLM, HERONLEA, HIGH ROAD, SANDBANK, ARGYLL 

 
   Decision 

 
The application be continued to the April Area Committee to allow 
Operational Services to provide information on visibility, sight lines, to 
address road safety issues, particularly in relation to the proximity to the 
proposed new entrance to the Industrial Estate. 
  
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 20th February 
2009 – submitted) 
 

  (d) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND BUILDING CONTROL 
DECISIONS 

 
   The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 

Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

